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LOK SABHA
Tuesday, 2nd September, 1958.

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[M r . Speaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Local Road Scheme

*794. Shri Shree Narayan Dass: Will the Minister of Transport and Com munications be pleased to state-

{a) whether the Central Govern ment have formulated a separate local road scheme and programme as recommended by the Central Council for Local Self-Government;

(b) if so, what are the important features of such a scheme and pro gramme; and

(c) what is the present allotment of funds for the purpose7

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (c).
Under the Constitution, all roads other than National Highways m the States are primarily the responsibility of the State Governments concerned.
The recommendation made by the Central Council of Local Self-Government regarding local road scheme ha.s accordingly been forwarded to the State Governments for necessary action.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: Previous ly there was a scheme of this nature in which the Central Government
•contributed one-third of the cost of the roads taken up by the State
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Governments. May I know what happened to that scheme?

Shri Raj Bahadur: So far as the National Highways are concerned, we bear the entire expenses of construc tion and maintenance. So far as State roads and roads of inter-State or economic importance in States are concerned, we give certain allotments out of the Central Road Funds and other provisions.

Shri Haider: May I know why s.ome local roads near Calcutta sanc tioned under this scheme have not been taken up9

Mr. Speaker: There are thousands of roads.

Shri Haider: I have a list of these roads with me.

Mr. Speaker: How does the hon.
Member expect the Minister to know what is in the hon. Member’s mind, what roads the hon. Member is refer ring to Even then, there are 40,000 miles of roads. These details must be first conveyed to the Minister. If he does not get an answer and if the matter is very important he can always come to me.
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Shri Tattfamani: May I know whe ther Government proposes to take many of the State roadways into National Highways; if so, how many such roads have been taken this year?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We are not going to take over or declare the State roads as such, as National Highways. The proposal was— and it is still under our consideration—that we should increase the total length of the National High ways from 13,800 miles to 15,000 miles.
Certain proposals in this particular connection are under consideration.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shri Dasaratha Deb: Sir, may I put one question?

Mr. Speaker: I have called the next question. The whole trouble arises out
o f too much centralisation. I find an adjournment motion here saying that in some parts of U.P. somebody has died. Is that any reason why you must bring up an adjournment motion here? For everything you look to the Central Parliament. There are also the State legislatures— Assemblies and Councils. I do not know where wo are leading to. I am not going to allow this.

Shri Dasaratha Deb: Only one ques tion more, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: No more. I am not going to allow. Every small road in every village should not come up before the Parliament. We will go to the next question.

Ship Repair Facilities

*795 Shri Subodh Hansda: Will the Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state:

(a> whether the Committee ap pointed to investigate into the exist ing ship lepair facilities in the major Ports in the country has enquired into the matter; and

(b) if so, whether the report has been submitted to Government for consideration?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Communications
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(Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). The Committee has not been able to com plete its work so far. It is however expected to submit its report by the end of this year.

Shri Subodh Hansda: May I know how long this enquiry will go on?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The Committee was announced as far back as 22nd January 1958. But certain points had to be cleared up in regard to the location of headquarters of the Com mittee and that was decided rather late— only in April. Since then the Committee has been working. It has issued a questionnaire to important organisations which could be consult ed in this regard, and it has also fixed up a tour programme for itself.

Shri Mahanty: May I know who is the Chairman of this Committee, what technical qualifications he possesses and what salary he draws?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Shri O. V.
Alagesan, ex-Deputy Minister for Transpoit, is the Chairman of this Committee. It is obvious that he has got five years association with this Ministry, he knows the problem quite intimately, and he is eminently suited tor this particular work.

Shri Mahanty: The hon. Minister. . . .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Hon.
Members need not argue. It is not for us to discuss here about the com petence or otherwise of the Chairman.

Shri Mahanty: I am not asking that question, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Hi> question has been answered

Shri V. I’ . Nayar: May I know why the Government has taken a period of four months for deciding the question of location of the office, and whether tho office has been finally decided to be located in Madras?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We wanted that the office should be located in Delhi, but it was not possible to find the required accommodation. Necessarily
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